

No. S095223

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff and Respondent,	)	
	)	(Los Angeles Sup. Ct. A801380)
v.	)	.
	)	
ROBERT MAURICE BLOOM,	)	
	)	
Defendant and Appellant.	)	

---

**APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court  
of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles

HONORABLE DARLENE SCHEMPP

WILLIAM T. LOWE  
Attorney at Law  
California Bar No. 83668  
P.O. Box 871  
El Cerrito CA 94530  
PH: 510-230-4285  
email: wtlowelaw@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant Bloom

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

XIX ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT APPELLANT WAS  
COMPETENT PRIOR TO AND DURING THE GUILT PHASE,  
REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT IS REQUIRED UNDER MCCOY V.  
LOUISIANA ..... 4

A. Respondent Mischaracterizes the Holding of McCoy v. Louisiana ..... 5

B. Respondent Misrepresents The Record Of Appellant’s Objections To  
Counsel’s Intended Concessions And To The Presentation Of A  
Mental Health Defense..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Florida v. Nixon*  
(2004) 543 U.S. 175 ..... 5

*McCoy v. Louisiana*  
(2018) \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_ 138 ..... passim

**STATE CASE**

*People v. Flores*  
(2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 270 ..... 8

**TEXT AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.2(a) (2016) ..... 7

Hashimoto, Resurrecting Autonomy: The Criminal Defendant's Right to  
Control the Case, 90 B.U.L. Rev. 1147 (2010) ..... 7
